| /8 Scale, Radio-Controlled, .21 Engine-FPowearad, dWD Race Car

|| ASSEMBLY AND OPERATION MANUAL ”

BEFORE BEGINNING TO BUHLE . i eiigenelismsiidisiadi diaiug
SAMPLE STEP
WARBANTY INFOBMATION ... it o ol v i s b s il sl i iislanziaalB
PREPABING THE RADIO SYSTEM......cc.c v imnnipmiminimaiiinim tesnansisinamisioiiviaismi 3
A EMBEY i e R d A sl S R R e ey 8
ORDERING PARTS

.
-y KYOZ7611 No. 31551 Entire Contents @ Copyright 1995




| BEFORE BEGINNING TO BUILD |

IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ THROUGH THE ENTIRE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE BUILDING THE
INFERNO MP-5

We wanl your experience in building this model to be a
success. o0 before you remove any parts from their
packages and begin assembly:

* Read through the entire manual carefully to make sure
that you are thoroughly acquainted with the model.

= It for any reason you think this model may not be for you,
return it immediately. Please Note: Your hobby dealer
cannot accept a model Kit for return after assembly
has begun

*» The Kyosho Inferno MP-5 is a sophisticated, high
performance, engine-powered 4WD Race Car, Engine-
powered R/C cars are no more difficult to build and
operale than electric R/C cars. They do require a few
aifferent building procedures than electrics. It you follow
the directions closely, the Kyosho Inferno MP-5 will
provide many years ol competitive R/C racing.

‘ LOCATING BAGGED PARTS \

This Kyosho instruction manual uses a cross-reference
system to help you locate all of the bagged parts. DO NOT
open each bag and dump out the parts. Carefully remove
the header card from the bag and discard the staple. Slip
the header card into the bag or tape it to the outside of the
bag so that the bag number shows, Thiz will help you find
paris when you need them.

REMOVE THE SLIPCARD 55 TAPETO
HEADER CARD INTO BAG OUTSIDE
| e ‘
KyOm-m

‘ PARTS IDENTIFICATION |

A complete list of replacement and optional parts starts on
page 33 of this manual. If you need to replace a part,
consult this guide for the manulacturer's stock number for
the item needed. In the left margin of each page of
instructions you will find a directory of small parts that will
be used in each step. For ease of identification, these parls
are shown actual size, enabling you to place the part
directly on the picture to ensure you have selected the
appropriate part.

Key Number Part Name  Quantity Used

(12)Brake Shaft (1)
PR L
|

METRIC SCREW IDENTIFICATION \

All nuts and bolts used throughout this kit are metric size.
Therefore, some of the notations may not be familiar to
you. An M3 nut is a 3 millimeter (3mm) nut. An M3 x 14
screw 15 3mm in dlameter and 14mm long. Some round
parts may be labeled as an "M3 Washer" {a washer with a
3mm Inside diameter} or an “M4 x 8 Bushing” (a bushing
with a 4mm inside diameter and an Bmm oulside diameter),
A tew differen! types of screws are used in the construction
of your model. Here are some examples and how they will
be indicated in the instructions.

M3x14 Screw Bushing

M3 Washer
AT | |  drmm
— L} L

T 97 95

—-

A selli-tapping [(S/T) screw has a coarse thread
and 15 used to thread into plastic. Be careful not 1o
tighten the screw toe much. This may strip
the plastic.

[z

& cap screw [s used where lwo pieces of metal
gre to be jeined. The hex haad allows a hax
wrench 1o be used, providing mare torgue

for tightening.

Screws have a fine thread and are used with nuts
most of the time. They are for high stress joints
where strangth is required.

Fliat head (FH) screws have a fine thread and a8
tapered head. This allows the head of the scraw to
be flush with the part it is holding so that the screw
head does nol cateh on anything.

Set Serews have a hex head thal requires a hex
(i wranch. Thase ara for joining parts where the
head of a8 screw may iInlarfere with other parts.

IMPORTANT SCREW INFORMATION:

Do not use excessive force when tightening self-tapping
screws into plastic. Over tightening will cause the threaded
portion of the plastic to strip. It is recommended to stap
tightening when some resistance is fell as the head of the
screw contacts the parl. Avoid using power screwdrivers
when assembling your kit. They tend to over tighten
screws. Do not use thread lock compound on self-tapping
screws,. The thread locking compound may damage the
plastic. Use thread lock compound only on screws that are
fastened with a nut or threaded into a metal surface
Vibration from the engine will cause these screws to vibrate
loose without thread lock.

Power Screwdriver

Incorrect

Correct

nininin
bl gl




s0me precaulions need to be observed when building your
Kyesha kit to avoid problems:

1} Take time to read the instruction manual thoroughly.

2) Try to avoid working over a deep pile carpet. In the
event that a small part or screw should fall onto the

carpel, it would be difficult to find.

Place a mal or towel on the work surface where you will
be building the kit. This will prevent parts from rolling off
and will protect the work surface at the same time.

3

4) Avoid running the car in very cold temperatures. Both
plastic and metal parts become brittle at low
temperatures. |In addition, grease and oll become

thick, causing premature wear and poar performance.

Trial fit all parts to ensure proper fit before attaching
them permanently.

5

Remove all flashing from paris before assembly, as
shown in the example below.

CORRECT

STER 2 Q %
D

Lge a sharp
.. hobby knife
B ™ to trim the

o finah off,
— remove the '

flashing with
the cutter.

INCORRECT

Too much
FErmaEd.

{_’ 3 Mot mn:-ugn

7) Important: Throughout the instruction manual
symbeols are used to alert you to perform certain
procedures, A symbaol guiﬁa is provided al the boltom

of each page to assist you.

B e

&

)
@
&

If you use Nickel Cadmium Batteries in the radio system,
the batteries are recyclable. At the end of their usetul life,
under varigus state and local laws, il may be lllegal to
dispose of these batteries into the municipal waste
system. Check with your local solid-waste officials for
getails concerning recycling options or proper disposal in
yalr area,

THESE ARE INCLUDED IN THE KIT.

3 s §!

| -.
4-Way Wrench

 [aREASE |

Hex Wrenches Grease

THESE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE KIT.

—F

Phillips Screwdriver

it =
Hobby Knife (XACR4320)

)
c:~_.r._—-'-‘f~'::t-:' -‘—"F—'ﬂr:f
Hﬁ.% '-L‘d{\ﬁ:
MNeedle Nose Pliers Wire Cutters
(XACR2680)
=) -t =

Tapered Reamer (KYOR1050) Paint Brush (DAFPR2000)

(Used for drilling holes. A drill
and dnll bits will also work fine. )

Lexan® Scissors & Sander
(KYOR1010)

Screw Cement (KYOC187B)
{Thread Lock)

Paint {Ask your hobby dealer
for fuelprool paint)

Thick Cyanoacrylate Glue
(Such as Top Flite® Supreme™ CA)
(TOPR1002)

THESE ITEMS ARE REQUIRED TO RUN THE INFERNO MP-5

g L

Hal 5hot™ Locking Jig and Batteries for tha 2-Channel Radio
Glo-Starter d-way Wrench radio aysiem High omque

g .

Glow Fusl (10% - 15% Fuel Botlis
Mitro} (COOP1810) DT XPO 100

Extra Glow Flugs
{Sea inslruchons
|Phstuptlis el Wwiley A |!:1|r:-r.-:|



| SAMPLE STEP \

To help you get acquainted with how to use this manual, a sample step is shown below. Take a few minutes to study this
step so that you understand what some of the symbols mean. Below the sample step you will find a symbol guide,
A similar symbol guide will be shown at the bottom of each page of assembly steps.

The bag symbal with the number
Inside it shows what bag contains the
parts required for this step. This symbaol

shows that the part Is in bag 1.

[
I

[]

(Do not actually perform this step)

[¥] COMPLETE SHOCK ASSEMBLY

is7. M6.8 Ball (Black)

=RHemove Tmm from
the (53 Shock Boot

:I!IF','“ 23T Scraw for use on front shnﬁ:s# ?L >
‘.—H""f'.?i R --F-r. il
ikl e p— 4 .-"-. 1 Ir“J o =
(4) =1 Shock Boot J-T:‘ __,c-"" . f,—‘j}g
o ol =4 Spring Retainer i

@Jﬁ’" t=s) Fromt Shock
- Spring (short)

A\

The parts located in this
box are shown full siza, Also
shown are the part names and
the quantities required for

this step.

=% Rear Shock
—— Spring (long]

Front Shocks
Rear Shocks

st Spring Adjuster /\
I 3
Many symbols may be used
in each step. Check the symbaol
guide at the boltom of each page
for explanations of the symbols
used on that page.

4571 W68 Ball (Black)

All parts except screws, washers and nuts are identified with a key
number. If a replacemeant par Is required in the future, find the key number
of the part needed In the replacement part list starting on page 33. Refer to

the Stock# and Migh when ordering replacement parts.

SYMBOL GUIDE

E This symbsd means to pay special atention to
il

This syrnbol means that the parts are not
the imgiruclions givan

This syrmbed roguiras thal a hole be drilled 1o
includad and rmust be purchesed saparataly mra spacific size, Thiz samplhe woukd require a
2mm [ 1/16%) hode.

Thig symbed requeras thal greass be appéisd
bo thi part,

This symbol requires thal e procadurs ba
perormed as meny bmes as shown. This
samda ahows 1o padorm (ha

pru:;adum BWnCE,

F This symbal reguires you o sssemble o el
and = night side.

Thié mumibiet fiside this symbol shows whl
bag sontaing the pars for that step.

This symind reguires that Ehick cyanoacrylnln
_,I glug [CA) be used o atach the parls, Be
* 1: Iﬁ' vary cansiul with CA—IE will band almost
armything Including your lisgers.

; ?::: This aymisal requires that the shaded area
shown be removed fromthe pan,

LN This symbal requines thal the parts be
el 5= embled in a specific order

Thiis symbad renguires that the part s o be
imatalled temporarily and will be parmanenily
inatalled In & later slep

This symbed raguiras that the part be abis to
reive Frealy wathout nding,




¢ For 20 days aller yol purchase yor Infemo MP-5, Kyasha will either repair
of replace, dl no chame, any neorectly made par

= Maka stra you SAVE THE RECEIPT OR INVOQICE wou ware given wwhen
yvou bouahl yaur modal! s yaur proal of purchase - and we must s=a
aiore was can bonol The warranty

= Tosand your [nfema MP-5 inior repdies covered urider warmraniy, you should
sarsd your car o Kyosha's aulnenzed LS. repals @alily)

Hoblby Safvicon
110 Interstate Drove
Champaign. HNnais 81821
Afin. Service Depariment
Phone (217 398-0007F 900 &, - 500 p p, Cantral Time MF

¢ For delalls on your relum, be sure o follow sieps 1-4 undar the "Aepan
Sarvioes Avedabla Anylime” saction

Limil of our Liability:

Cur lhabliby under This warranty |5 Bmifed fo the repair or replacsment by Hobby
Sanvoes o defeciive parts and dogs nof include oost of shipping 1o us, Hoboy
Servinas does pay |he shipping expenss o relen wiarranty tems to vou

Exclusion and/or Yoldance of Warranty:

This sarranly does nol apply o damage or delecls rasulling rom misusa
abrormal senvice, damage: in shipment. damage mesulfing from a crash or
damads Caunad oy 1he bataries. Tha wWaArranly 18 wnged i the modal s
modlied. altarad or repairad by anyone other (han Hobby Semveces. This
prdrraily gives you specilic legal nghls, and you may have other nghts thisl
vary from sigte 1o -stafe within the -5, We are saorry, bul we canngl be
responsdEa lor crash damage andoos siibng locs o 1Neé car, 8nging, rama
RUCESHOTIES. B10

Bepalr Services Avallable Anytime:

#  Allar e B0-0ay warranly has oxpined, you can sill have youtr Infamno MP-5
repaliEd for a amal charge by [he expers al Ryosho's aullsheized L 5 repa
facility. Hobby Sericed.-al the addmsss ictad undar Warranty Infarmation

= Torpaed up he repalr process. piease lolkow thenstruchons GEested befow
. Undder @l giscumstancas. matuin ihe ENTIRE systam: car ani radio

2 Maks sure the trensmiter B urmed off and all battenes are dizconneciad,
aned -all fuel = draned irom ine luel fank

3. Send wrillan instiuctions whach nclude: = (st of all nems elumed, &
THOROUGH explanalan of the problem and the service needed, and you
phane niumber whare you: can be reachad during the day, If you expesct you
repalr (o W covered under wirranly, be suie o indude proal ol dale af
purchase (your slore recelipl or purchase invoical,

4. Also include vour Ll rsefurm addrss

Repair charges and postage may be prepaid or billed 0.0, All repairs
shipped gutside e Uinited States must be prepaid in LS, unds anly

specilication and Descriplion Changes

All piclures, dascriptions end specifications found in thes nstructon manusl are
aublect to change withoul notice, Kyasho maintaing no respansibility for
IadbnRrent arrn in s mans

I PREPARING THE RADIO SYSTEM

Receivar
4-AA Batteries SWitch

Servo Arm

Antenna

—_ Throttle Serva | 4. Extend the receiver antenna.
5. Adjust the servo tnims o neutral position
— Sleering
Sarvo 6. Switch on the transmitter.
7. Switch on the recaiver,
8. Operale the steering and throtlle control.

Set up the radio system following the
manufacturer's instructions and as
explained below.

1. Install the batteries in the transmitter and
the receiver ballery holders.

2. Extend the transmittar antenna.

. Connect the steering servo, throttle servo
and raceiver battery o the receiver.

Make sure the servo arms movea in
proportion to the movement of the

Kl 524 Batteries COIRERT

f/rE If the servo-arm is not in the neutral DﬂEi‘tiﬂl‘lT\
/ i ramove tha scrow holding L, lift up on the servo

arm, and reinstall it in the comrect position.

INCORRECT

steering wheel and throttle trigger.

8. Check that the steering and throttle
sarvos are in the neutral position, See
diagram at lefi.

o
o
o
g .
P
(o
o I |
; |
-]

10. Switch off the receiver, then the transmitter.




® SHADED ITEMS ARE NOT USED

® PARTS WITHIN DOTTED LINES
ARE TUNING OPTIONS

7




n -
R
o
n@ ) D
._U oy
o t___§ B @
O
N o
&, . a
( ol Mo \J
G HE
5 70 4 iy ESHE
@ o >(@
@ _9C D
oo © -
= — =/
@ | & Q)
o0 e O B

® SHADED ITEMS ARE NOT USED




Bl INSTALL INTERNAL GEARS

[2]

Mdx4 Set Screw

(3)
) M4X10 Shim

©
VORI, o - ||

|1 ' M6 O-Ring (Orange)

& S

[+ M2.6x14 Shatt (Blk)

P T T e

Assemble one front, one rear and one center differential.

Differential
M4x4 Set Screw Assembly
L3 IM2.6x16 Shaft
(For center ditfersntial ) L4 M2.6x14
Shaft
LB Jaint &} {For front and
~ {For front and M 1| rear differential )
raar difterontal, | e L _[|

2

0 Small
Differential
Gear

(1TM4x10
Shim

i) P
Mote the -~
.2/ M2.6x16 Shaft flat sides. “ . .
—Touin P 1 R Align the fiat areas on
- L% MBx16 Flat Area ¥ the (o Differential
(| MBx16 Bearing &.,1% = Bearing @ ) 0-Ring Gear Shafts.
J_\\ L (*' Differential ‘{" {Orainge)
| 7/ Contar ~ Housing by
: / Differential a 2 ) Large
— i) Joint Differential
Gear
M3x10 S/T Screw C'.:_ﬂmp!at_a the ass.amm_g.r of the frant, rear and center
o differentbials as shown in the diagram below.
I:_wa.l'fI 8) Lise optional diff
oils to fine tune
M3x12 SIT Screw the action to

I AR A Y
8 A A Ta e
L ikt Bl e

-(4)
11 M6 O-Ring (Orange)

41 M2.6x14 Shaft (Blk)
EE B SR

1 M2.6x16 Shaft

L FdT)

5 MBx16 Bearing

3 M2.6x16 Shaft

4 TM2.6x14
[For center differential.} E Shaft
(2 Large ‘\I] @/ (Far front and
Differential rear diffierential,)
Gear T [~ ) :
Gt & | 5 MBx16
(5] 0-Ring———&+-.

{Orange)
'_‘:2_' Large Bevel Gear -

.-

’ Bearing

3 Center Diff Mount -~

5 &l

(1) Spur Gear —

w8
0

Ail\

racing conditions.
16 ) Diftf CE:EE Gasket

M3x10 &T
g Screw
qu..h__
& | Front/Rear ;ain 28T
Dift Joint palad

One assembly tor
the front diff and
ane for the rear diff.

One assembly far

(151 Center Diff Joint (L)

the cantar diff.

SYMBOL GUIDE

E Apply grease

Mot inclusded.

' Assemble in this order,

Repeal this process as
many times as specifiad




EJ insTALL

REAR DIFFERENTIAL

M4x25 SIT F/H Screw
%@: M13x16 Shim (Thick)

21/ M13x16 Shim (Thin)

'v) MBx16 Bearing

5

ed2)

shown In the diagram below.

(4 IM8x186
Bearing

(2]

~ UUse either (=) or @
(23 M13x16 Shim™="
o adjusl the gear
backlash.

2] [ [£]

Install the rear differential in the gearbox housling as

Attach the (= Upper Rear Suspension
Block and (=) Lower Rear Suspension
Block using four M4x25 SIT screws.

I INSTALL SUSPENSION PLATES

[<] [£]

M5xd Set Screw

T H O S SR (1)
ng-mu Screw

1

|

Ili_ — i — emmd bmsrs i m 1{2]
Max15 S/T Screw
I'F:.-*.--'-_-4'--~---1-----.,.I
T ()

Install the (=) Suspension Plate and ) Upper Re
Suspension Plate using four Mdx15 S/T screws.

Install the (22) Drive Joint using a M5x4 set screw
and a 2.5mm hex wrench.

Be sure 1o tighten the sel £=3

ar

M4x10
Scraw

/\‘i'_“,‘! 1271 Torque Rod Mount
=

scraw on the flat side of = \ install the (27} Torque
_ the small beval gear. ' Rod Mount using
' M5x4 Set Screw gy o M0 screws.
C oA
__ | : ﬁ’w | Drive , ", K (#%) Upper Rear
B )k f=u L Joint . g Suspension
A L ey . \

Plate

..: '_ -l ; .. ..- . -’l._-
¢ ’ff“‘}q. ol (G Ty b4
B ;!
(25 Lower Rear M4x15 l/
 Suspension Plate SIT Screws Max15

SYMBOL GUIDE

- Asszembie in 1his arder Apply thread lock.
each




3 INSTALL REAR SHOCK TOWER

[] [5]

Insart the two M3x20 Cap Screws through the outermas!
M3x20 Cap Screw holes in the () Shock Tower. Secure the screws using
EIIIlI'I'.'JIIII|'|'.'IIII|'|'|'|'II|I||'|".'.||I ‘‘‘‘‘ A2) the two M3 Flanged Nuts. Attach the (= Rear Body
Mount using an M3x10 S/T Screw i
M3z10 SIT Screw f‘.‘r
|I: . wla ] gl -T i
]:‘::“' ............... 1) M3x20 Cap Screw ﬂ L /,l
MA4x10 Screw a2 ) af
[ —— (23, Rear Body Mount (@ k'/' <
1] B PPPPITI R {2) :| I *ll-«,,, i £ / T
L ] | U M4x10 Screw
M3 Flanged Nut B =5 e -
s RIS i
. 3 ower holes.
<= | Y (2) )IK/ Z " s :
f -"’"-f }—"EI 1 : h
- i
“8| Rear Shock Tower / \
M3x10 S/T Screw 5

M3 Flanged Nut

Attach the (= Shock Tower 1o the Rear Gearbox Assembly
using two M4x10 Screws.

I INSTALL WING STAY

)

M3x15 ST Screw Plug the (32 Wing Joints into the (=) Left and () Right Wing Stays. Insert the M3x15 Screws
"y M- through the (= Upper Wing Stays, using the Upper hole in the rear. Secure the upper wing
[P @) | stays to the wing stays by tightening the M3x15 Serews into the wing joints.
fos 2
M3x15 Screw #/ Upper Wing Stay 12-\ ]_‘“;-;fn
' — : -~ ! el
1t —— 5\"}1 | .
- ]
M4x20 F/H Screw 51 Right Wing Stay — f"'d{ f"”f j?f
- x pres g
ity ~ B i
el 2) [ T %) Left Wing Sta '
kﬁl e S '. Mdx20 F/H
J . O Screws
n"/‘T = | o ! T
r:r e, H | . -
o :‘-‘::\f """J" 1 = =
2 . 0
M3x15 S £ {\Ei\*j‘;ff » Note the types and locations
X crews 3 i
.35 Upper Sy of the screws,
Wing Stay /
M3Ix15 ST Attach tha wing stay assembiy 10 the rear
Screws gearbox assambly using two M4x20 F/H
- Screws through the shock tower and two
M3x15 S/T Screws through the torgue
rod mount.
SYMBOL GUIDE Important information.

10




ASSEMBLE REAR LOWER ARMS

n Press the 5 MBx16 Bearings Into the

(%) Right and (35) Left Rear Hub Carriers.

Step 2
M4x12 Set Screw (35) Left Rear
peegspespsss Slide the (=) M3x44 Shaft through the (27, Suspension Arm and hub '
R carners and sacure them using the () E3.0 E-Rings (Silver). » Marked ,Mih Hub
- = : an (L o
= E3.0 E-Ring (Silver) k24 :ighht Rear | Rear Wheel L [ I
®Right Side u Shaft J
gl ,:::3 , -
R I - A eLeft Side C )7
= I w. II' f—-’ e A R |
o o
(1) M3x44 Shaft (Black)...(2) an (R) }/ ( ¥ re) M6 Bse g S "'f S :;’
TR g | (simexis | i - sy | BN
Bearing b L — Mix12Set T )/
_ ai“ L :J/ I eEorew a5 ,f/
* MBx16 Bearings ) E3.0 E-Ring 4 ;;”___ } -."'j-;u_,\_j , {\ : ;1#/1"
Q:}% ; 1:.-#.;4“‘!_ ToP | {37) Lower Rear
) Maxdd Shaft H = ( “rl Suspension Arm
PEESERERTES lli‘-l{‘} {EIHFE] “::-r ,_'.g Entt'um I‘ 1
: ,..-'"H = Use set screw
Step 3 \%) E3.0 E-Ring to adjust the

Install the M4x12 Set Screw
acecording lo the diagram,
using a 2.0mm hex wrench.

ground clearance. |
Step 4 S :

Siide the (%) Rear Wheel Shaft through
the bearnings in the Rear Hub Carriers.

£} ASSEMBLE REAR UPPER ARMS

5]

a1 M5x30 Set Screw

~i2)

(41) M5x30 Set Screw

Screw the (1] M5x30 Set Screw into the (40; Upper
Rear Suspension Arm so that 22mm of the set screw
is exposed. Use a 2.5mm hex wrench for this stap.

(4] Upper Rear Suspension Arm

(42} Rear Suspension Arm End

Screw the <) Rear Suspension Arm End onto
the (+) M5x30 Set Screw until only 14mm of the
sel screw is exposed.

SYMBOL GUIDE

- Aszamble in this order.

Repeat this process as

Apply procedure to baoth g
bVl many times as specified

s 24 left and right side

11




[E] INSTALL REAR ARMS

[] [5]

Step 1

Attach the rear suspension arm assembly using
the (2| M4x63 Shaft. Secure the shafts using

::_:._; MEIEN Ehﬂﬁ [H Iﬂ'ﬂk]...ﬂ} . the (+ M4.0 E“Hinﬂﬁ {EI“E“]-
| T S T R | (%) M40 E-Ring 5 e
Black I e s S
(61 M4XB3 Shaft...............(2) ettese ] '.-ﬁ'.'i-”f N
[” H] | Ll-l'_lj‘]\ |___r.._}h_.' "'I"'-_I'u
. ' = -_,: I," ,:;';:r'.: ;‘h_\.;:?- )
) E3.0 E-Ring (Silver) GRAL) Ly (Y ME0ERing
@ o NS (Black) Use upper inside
R e e B Y . holes for mounting.
= L. %) E3.0 E-Ring i
() M4.0 E-Ring (Black) = <=1  (Silver)
— (41) M4x63 Shaft i \}_ \ 2.,
@ {4) C s e 28 E3.D E-Ring
0 R O T .' - .-::I = .II 1 N {Eﬂ'ﬂ‘-ﬁr}
(46} Upper Arm — &
Spacer a:’f;x"?ﬁ
Step 2 Pl i
Attach the upper rear suspension arm assemblies (’”ﬁ'f ] i
using the (=) M3x54 Shaft (Black). Be sure to note - Wit )] R
the location of the (« Upper Arm Spacer. Secure ‘er"j“'_.f-;', s A
the shafts using the (2¢) E3.0 E-Rings (Silver), & [ ,.} , (45} M3x54 Shaft fegs

(Black)

R[] ASSEMBLE REAR SUSPENSION

M3x3 Set Screw Sheprd

Step 2

ERSRRPE |
(2] M3x27 Shaft

differential joint and the rear wheel shaft.

Insart the +) Rear Swing Shaft between tha

Secure the upper arm assembly to the
rear hub using the (4! M3x27 Shaft.

[

0 .42)

o) M3 Stogper (45) M3x27 Shaft ..

for mounting.

Step 3 < _"".:: ’
Secure the (=) M3x27 Shaft with a g 1) p

4 M3 Stopper and a M3x3 Sel AN
Screw using a 1.5mm hex wrench. g s _{:‘Lh

A=

M3x3 Set Screw

@ @{2} Use the lower hole ol ol ]

4. M3 Stopper

SYMBOL GUIDE ﬂﬂggﬁm&m both

E Anply thread lock

- Assemble in this order

E Imporant inforrmation,

12




INSTALL SWAY BAR

M3x3 Sel Screw

A2)
M3x12 F'H Screw

-----------------------

(2)

TEEATEICEEA AR ERA EES

(sa M5.8 Ball

@ e (2)
(1) Stabilizer Ball

Jg......

e 2)

1= M5.8 Ball End (L)

el 2)

--------------

Insart a =1 Stabilizer Ball into
s| M5.8 Ball End {51 and a
1-! ME5.8 Ball into (== M5.8 Ball
End (L).

M3x10 Set Screw

51} M5.8 Ball \\

End (S) . &~

7

~&f

(5 M5.8 Ball

537 Gtabilizer Ball

(%2 M5.8 Ball End (L)

y M3x12 F/H Serew — %)

Step 1

Secure the %) Sway Bar 10 the rear gear box using two M3x6
S/T Screws. Attach one (=2) M5.8 Ball End (L) and one 51 M5.8
Ball End (S) togsther using a
M3x10 Set Screw. Make two of
these assemblies and install the
balls as shown below.

Step 2

Slide the (=) Stabilizer Ball over the
= Sway Bar. Attach the (=) M5.8 Ball
-|to the arm using a M3x12 F/H Screw.

M3xE S/T Screw

Step 3

“1Use a 1.5mm hex

T wrench and a M3x3
‘M3x3 Sef Set Screw 1o attach

| Serew | ng (i Stabilizer Ball

:3 to the (= Sway Bar.

Install (=) Stabilizer

Ball 10mm from the

aper gnd of the

(% Sway Bar.

INSTALL REAR GEARBOX

!'I-I'I:!ﬂﬂ F/H Screw

L il vl 1)
Mdx15 F/H S/T Screw

L i)

= Torgque Rod Ball

eq
ceeesssrsmrsessee 1)

(58} f.:hnssis/ | !

Altach the rear gearbox assembly 1o
the (%) Chassis using four M4x15 F/H

S/T Screws.

M4x15 F/H 5/T Screw

Attach the = Torque Rod Ball
using a M3x10 F/H Screw.

36 Torgue Rod
Ball

M3x10 F/H Screw

SYMBOL GUIDE

Apply procedurs o both

L
lalt and rgh! side

Apply thread lock
)

Azzemibie in this arder.




INSTALL REAR SUPPORT

M3x15 Screw

U ) s (1)

®‘ ................................ (1)

(=) M6.8 Ball End (L)

T

Attach the torgue rod assembly by snapping
one end onto the Torque Rod Ball. Secure
the other end using a M3x15 Screw to the
= Torgue Rod Mount.

127 Torque Rod
Mount

Screw the (= M6.8 Ball Ends (L) onto the
57 Mdx60 Threaded Rod. The distance
between the ends should be 4dmm. Snap
the (s2; MB.8 Ball into one of the (52 ME.8
Ball Ends (L).

; -'I.I
¥

o 53] M6.8 Ball

i i .n'-"'
. vl
A N **
@ ] K s, o (58) ME.8 Ball End (L)
w7 e, e s '
I_tlf H-‘I-xﬁﬂ 'I"hl‘nad!ll:l s - | g ”‘ & -II.- (57) M4xB0 |I
[Tt | | Pl e Sl 5 -' Threaded Rod 5
e -
44mm e f
| - :I
_h‘_‘__u. il
| ©C®m o [ e—
M3x15 Screw ' ‘ —

RL] INSTALL FRONT DIFFERENTIAL

M#ﬂﬂ S/T Screw

| I.»...A. Al b A S A G
i i

ey e
II et £ L rl-l-l'llil{q}

(5 M8x16 Bearing

e

22! M13x16 Shim (Thick)
=1 M13x16 Shim (Thin)

7N
S 2

Step 1

Step 2

Install the front diferential assembly into the

17 Bulkhead (A). Note the direction of the gear on
the assembly. Use the (! and/or (21 shims to adjust
the backlash of the gears. Slide the -_{E{- Bulkhead (B}
into the () Bulkhead (A).

o

5 | MBx16 e - : :
El-uaring,_q_h{”;'}]n.« : ,L__gl 5/ MBx16
&

|
|17, Bulkhead (A) \z\' e

12 Small Bevel Gear

bearings from the inside.

Press two (* MB8x16 Bearings
into (v Bulkhead (A). Install the
| Small Bevel Gear into tha

Use the = and/or
=) M13x16 shims
to adjust the gear
backlash.

05
®
bl

22)[ (75 M13x16
Shims

|l-|.\_:.-|'-.

Step 3

Attach the ‘= Lower Front
Suspension Plate using two
M4x20 S/T Screws. Secure
the bulkheads together using

twio Max20 S/T Screws.
iy
e M4x20 SIT
T Screw

iy 5 180 Lower Front
. Suspension
Plate

18! Bulkhead (B)

SYMBOL GUIDE

- Assemble in this order,

14




kB INsTALL susPENSION BLOCKS] [5]

MExd Set Screw Install the (=) Lower Front Suspension Block using
i two M4x20 F/H S/T Screws. Install the (¢ Drive Joint
e ) using a M5x4 Set Screw and a 2.5mm hax wrench.
Install the (=) Upper Front Suspension Block using
M4/15 F/H SIT Screw two Max15 F/H SIT Screws.
ﬁ”"-'-.m-. A
\/‘""“"""‘" --------------- (2) » Be sure 1o tighten the set screw on
the fiat side of the small bevel gear. s
B2
Max20 F/H S/T Screw X ' M5x4 Set ' J..E.EE;;:;EI:

araaNANa | ;| Seew g | Block
AR (2) ¢ _ | 5

b = 2 - ; - .' 4 ; : .-.I
/K“'/ ) Al Mdx15 F/H
&) Lower Front ¢ S/ Reraw
Suspension M4x20 F/H
Block SIT Screw

INSTALL FRONT SHOCK TOWER| [&

M3x20 Cap Screw Install the two M3x20 Cap Screws through the
= (RN R LT eeeel2) a3 Front Shock Tower. Secure the screws using
e two M3 Flanged Nuts.

Madx10 Scraw
i ..l - |-a--l+--|a-u-|--+|--+|--.|-{'q} Maﬂu cap scmw | ) ) % | |
[
M3 Flanged Nut | =
ﬂ ll-l'lll--l-l'l-l-i-ll-lll-{-E} | H ‘
S b N
| | (| S

Max10 Screw

=

M3 Fiangul:l MNut b | ._ _l'. ~rE >

(8] Front Shock y
Tower o~

Altach the (=) Front Shock Tower to the front
gear box assembly using four M4x10 Screws.

SYMBOL GUIDE Apply thread lock.

15



LEd ASSEMBLE FRONT HUBS

5]

Step 1

Install the four =) MBx16 Bearings into

Slide the (= Universal Swing
Shaft into the front hubs. Slide the
knuckle arms into the front hubs
between the knuckle arm bushings.

MBx16 Bearing

(68 Knuckle Arm
Bushing

: the (s and == Knuckle Arms. Insert the
Md4x10 Cap Screw Step 2 o Universal Swing Shaft through the
Insert the four (' Knuckle Arm Bushings e ' i
................. [4} into the 5:":‘,.]"':[’:"_« Fromt Hubs. Q__ Max10 C-HP Serew
' Knuckle Arm Bushing |-i (6] Front Hub (R)
T
@ [H (4) B | M -
--------------- 'E*':'I Enu;!ﬁa Arm o | //rﬁ}éﬁff Universal Swing Shaft
; ushing » = -
(51 M8x16 Bearing ® Riaht e ["- il = /ﬁ}}ﬁ%f Front Hub (L)
Side gl g (57, Knuckle .
7\ Arm (L), || f/\ L/._
'|,\ = Parts marked [ _ g 7K '
with (R), : g ] o -
r-ulu[q'} . : .:I T ) . | ‘/\,]
% Knuckle S . )\r
i3 Arm (R) I.ﬁ <

® Assembled Left Side

Step Max10 Cap Screw

Secure the knuckle arm In the front hub with
M4x10 Cap Screws through the top and
bottom (= Knuckie Arm Bushings. Tighten
both screws with a8 3.0mm hex wrench.

dq

EE] INSTALL FRONT ARMS

A o
%) E3.0 E-Ring —

Step 2

Arm and the front hub assembly from the rear, Secure
Max12 Set Screw the () M3x38 Shaft using another (m E3.0 E-Ring.
................. {2) i) E4.0 E-Ring (431 M4x63 Shaft f'_lrl-.}:ﬂ ]
w! E3.0 E-Ring (Silver) _P« ||| o~y Max12 Set o E( - % X ;;I'-
3 1T\ _==7 Screw P~ 1 = = §
ﬁ ......................... {4} o - : I!__ o A Fy _:T\-.-_ :- JJ___:__.:,.-*'-‘TJ;E]'L"’T-'
. 5] ‘L.-;-_—,-L.;ﬁ o J‘1,-‘ r-,-"" = _F/-"'f
‘41 EA.0 E-Ring (Black) & Y | £Q — o
& gk | 3
iisiesidiiniasisssii k) Qi : 3
" M3x%38 Shaft.......(2) 1] M3x38 Shaft N Fe o
B i \ AR N o
’,ﬂk Lo 88 ) ' TOP
o) M4x63 Shaft.......(2) /’ﬁ“ g A j{f“ _ _;J
i > - s—N 1,
”]_— = _l’]] / ~G Eﬁyﬁ \ Euﬁﬂmu_‘l 1mm

Step 1

Attach a (= E3.0 E-Ring to one end of a ;7)) M3x38
Shaft. Slide the shaft through the (7 Front Suspension

» Use sat scraw
to adjust the
ground clearance.

") Front Suspension Arm

Attach a (= E4.0 E-Ring (Black) to one end of a (= M4x63 Shaft. Slide
the shaft through the suspension blocks and the front arm assembly,
Secura the «: M4x63 Shaft using ancther = E4.0 E-Ring (Black)

SYMBOL GUIDE Appty thread Iock.

g Apply procedure 1o both
s § Ila?t and right sida.

Assembile in this order.
16



IE] ASSEMBLE FRONT SUSPENSION

Attach the (35) E3.0 E-Ring o one end of a (5 M3x34 Shaft (Black),
Slide the shaft through the upper blocks and the upper arm assembly
from the rear. Secure the shaft using another () E3.0 E-Ring.

Step 1 Step 2
M5x25 Set Screw . _
st S padde Using a E.E;_mrn hex wrench, Screw the 74 Front Suspension Arm e
ALRETELLIARRR VTR vttt (2) screw the (71) 5x25 Set Screw End onto the = 5x25 Setl Screw so Use the
(%) E3.0 E-Ring into the 72 Front Upper Arm, that only 8mm of the screw is exposed upper holes
leaving 16mm exposed. = for the
() F— (4) \T5) Meax34. Shait (Bik) St
i ) E3.0 E-Ring—__ ‘Qg\\\b upp .

= M3x34 Shaft (Black) 2/ Front Upper Arm- 3 Set Screw
m-l a-- S T T E L 2 i

7 @ | 7 msxes set @

Lan) M3x27 Shaft Screw ,

[ >’
= "/) ) E3.0

4 M3 Stopper 7% Front Suspension 4 E-Ring
= Arm End

9 ©

sl _
o f
- J
M3x3 Set Screw e ) ©
i ek (2) L L -
Step 4 a0l M3x27 Shaft
Step 3

Insart the universal swing shaft into the differential joint. Attach the
upper arm assembly 1o the front hub camier using a '« M3x27
Shaft. Secure the shaft using a (=) M3 Stopper and a M3x3 Set
Screw. Tighten the set screw using a 1.5mm hex wrench.

PXi] INSTALL FRONT GEARBOX

M3x10 S/T Screw Step 1
asavELd 4 Attach the front gearbox assembly to the chassis
e A SRS (1) using two M4x15 F/H S/T Screws Use the
M4x15 F/H SIT Screw rearmnet holes of the gearbox assembly,
-'“\{g..ﬁ.:_ﬂ.ﬁ.h.n_ﬂl_’]
-'III Lo LRI LRIl 2t et I'l-||-|l-{q}
i ; i‘ .
2 anl (8%
e == 1 By
Slide the (72 Front Bumper under the front = if'l b
gearbox assambiy and install the other two -ﬁ}g .*"“-J_ SN ¥
M4x15 F/H SIT Screws. Install the M3x10 g A e
S/T Screw through the (= Front Bumper. e | = 3
N s | S 5 ; E' ’
[Fsp s P Pl e |7 Front Bumper
o & -.; 4 - -.I v{". " ol vl .
IR e .-'df T
_..a-"".l 'E'I i I__'_\..". | I |
”hf | b =
Ng=—<" || 4
M3x10 S/T Screw
Max15 F/H S/T Screw
SYMBOL GUIDE Important Information ply procedure to both Assembie in this order,
raﬂ ant:l right side.

i7



Step 1

ASSEMBLE CENTER GEARBOX

Glue the (=) Brake Liners to the
7o) Brake Disk using CA glue.

M3x12 Screw Step 2
Lo . = - The outside measurement of the
| | @) Place the (7| Center Differential Mounts Joc =: Brake Pads should be 7mm.
L im—— on the center differential assembly. ! - i
B __A™) Brake |
Step 3 M3x12 Screw (75! Brake Pads

Silide the brake disk assembly
onto the center differential joints,

——_ - I:H"I
477 Center
Differential —

——

()

Step 4

Atlach the () Brake Pads using the four
M3x12 Screws. Make sure the brake pads
are on either side of the brake disk assambly,

e 1 Pads
|
|
i

Center Differential
Assembly

78] Brake
ol

M3x12 Screw
™
PP INSTALL CENTER DIFFERENTIAL
Step 1 -
Max15 F'H ST Screw Step 2 —
_ , Place the two () M4 O-Rings (Black)
Et}::ﬁ @ Sﬂ“ﬂi@;?&“ﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬂ;ﬁ?“ the into the front center differential joint.

=! M4 O-Ring (Black)

EB AR il
R A
y _.:I_::' =] % _.-._.'J_ .'In:.,_
iR v
=
| :— I
Step 3
Install the = and (=) Center Swing Shafts.
Mote the shart shaft is in the front.
Step 4
Hold the center differential assembly in place Max15 F/H
and turn the chassis upside down. Secure the SIT Screw

assambly using four M4x15 F/H S/T Secrews.

|B5 Center Swing
Shaft (Long)

i.'%y 'M4.0 O-Ring (Black)

L - () Center Swing
Kﬁaﬂ (Shart)
i . ) . -"E_':-I_ ¥= !:’"
| T ’
_."g;.: =
& : ‘ g

" -
":lﬂ.l.ul:r-_'.'
el
| M

L

¥

e

SYMBOL GUIDE

2
Apply CA

2 Repaat this process as
X marny imes as spedified.

B Assemble in this order,

18




Step 1
M3x3 Set Screw Install the (») and (»' Brake Cams in
e — -..--...[2} !hﬂ .:Enlﬂ.r dlﬂ mﬂunts a5 ﬂhuwn in
the diagram below. Install the front
M2x10 SIT Screw (s: Brake Lever, but don't use a set
s (4) ||screw yet. Siip the 73 Brake Cam
~ Bushings over the brake cams with
lhe flange down,
Step 2 - 1
i+ Brake Cam Bushing ;{&
Attach the () Brake Support )
using four M3x10 SIT Screws. o) Flﬂr Brake ;

\ﬁ

= MNote the direction 1
of {0 and (=),

l-i-lﬂmrn

N

%) Rear Brake
Cam

5] Frant Brake
Cam

(38) Brake Lever
Step 3

‘7 M3x10 S/T Screw

l”' Brake Support

Step 4

Insert the rear (=) Brake Lever
50 2mm are exposed past the
%) Brake Cam. Use a M3x3
Set Screw and a 1.5mm hex
wrench to secure the

= Brake Lever,

M3x3 Set Screw

35 Brake Lever

150 Brake Lever

Elmkn
Cam ‘o y
!'l.-' ,," 'I-
S -
tql_ E " |i=i Rear Brake Cam
= 5 Front Brake Cam (&)

Bend the brake lever |

rods if needed to clear

| the (») Brake Support.

Insert the front (v Brake Lever 50 Bmm is exposed past the (=) Brake Cam.

Use a M3x3 Set Screw and a 1.5mm hex wrench 1o secure the (= Brake Lever.

PX] ASSEMBLE SERVO SAVER

%) Steering Pin
Fﬂ#m Screw (53} Steering Collar
B3 (2) ol
M3x10 Washer

5 MBx10 Metal Bushing

)

Install the MEx10 Metal Bushing in the = Servo
Saver Idler Anm Grease the () Steering Posts
and slide the (m! Servo Saver and () Servo Saver
idler Arm over the posts. Tempc:rantg.r install the
iwo M4x10 Screws. Place the (= Steering Collars
into the (= Steering Plate. Using the two

1<} Steering Pins, two M3x10 Washers and two
M3 Nuts, secure the (=) Steering Plate as shown.

@ (%4 Steering Pin )
rEETERrTETIETTETTEGTERAEE {2} ."?_? Etﬂﬂ‘ﬂﬂ!g {:ﬂl [ar\n:ﬁr ._ y M&x10 Eughlng
"'3 Flanged Nut () Steering Plate ‘*l') M/ Note the direction |
; M3x10 F of the ‘=) Serve
2) g Waﬂmr Saver Idler Arm,
‘! Steering Pin ___,-e*_"’-_ TOP
Ol ; Zows =1
sz ) Flanged
.=, Steering Collar Nut 1‘
L >

SYMBOL GUIDE E Imponant information.

El Apply grease. - Assembde in this order.

E Install temporarily.

19




P INSTALL STEERING ASSEMBLY

Max10 Screw ‘5] Mdx40 Threaded Rod - | Assamble the
|‘ | T o - e4mm - f;: steering rod
1 racceee AR (2) (O ’—I;, o | () assembiyas
A _ o N
Max10 F/H Screw 1 T (%) 6.8 Bal — shown.
L @ m M4x10 Screw }3 B
" S ] e e e —— {2) ﬁf_{}ﬁ‘# {(; 361 M4x40
| " = Threaded
N0 S Remave the Max10 \4 & BMesBEl | o
| T Screws from the = -:q‘P”t o v e (L) :
(T {4) | steering posts. Attach - Lo M3 F‘ﬂ“#d
o the () Front Support "nj-ﬁj‘-'%l" Note the direction of | | Nut g'i“mi"'.'ﬁﬂi HHM
@ ta Lh;a r;;iﬂenng E-nsta c_J i 1) Front Suppoit | | ."u S S ger
an gear box \ I_ 1 =
iR RS {2) using M4x10 Screws. =" Flanged Mut lor the
~, M3x15 F.FH L'J'L l stesring plate.
M3 Flanged Nut A Sd:raw : ‘971 Tapered Collar
@ ﬂ] ereseneend2) & . L5 -
= MB.B Ball _ ¥ — o Attach the steering
a4 u [ EC M rod assembly fo
@ ) - | 1l \H"*;' L 7 the knuckle using a
T — !L-) i e - M3x15 F/H Screw

Attach the steenng belicrank assermbly
to the chassis using M4x10 F/H Screws.

and M3 Nut.

E FLYWHEEL INSTALLATION TYPE (A)

M3x10 Cap Screw

(S .......... ()

o MSx20 Shim

O

il'l'-+l--ll--|{1}
= E4.0 E-Ring

@ =

M5x10 Washer USE THE INSTALLATION TYPE SHOWN
@ o | FOR YOUR STYLE OF CRANKSHAFT.
.\_,-F"IJI #eriad rr‘l—rr'rrl—"-"l"'lt1] p i -
M7x11 Shim (Thin) Use this step if your o3 Tapered
M7x11 Shim (Thick) E;‘E:gih“:hfﬁ‘hﬁ style | collet
©) B
V= :
Ve P ‘ . -
o Mﬁﬂﬂ Bearing 1% ;":rm / Shims eNes
. i Clutch / _A/.J < ' %] Engine
105 M5x10 Spring (108 P @y 19, ] Maunt (A)
Bearing 1 r-?\{_, | el l_,f'f.'- :
PN Nl T v
M5x10 Washer . é AN * o Songated mans [|_—as) Engine
ﬁ - s o Cluich » Two alongiiod marks Mount (B)

@The number and fypa of shirms used wil vary,
dhapanding an o nhgmu e,

107 Clutch Bell ENGINE i H?"m mﬂlsmm
," (137) I

pe
+i) E4.0 E-Ring ll:r*a F———

Shoe |

{Mova Aossi

3 poe. L

SYMBOL GUIDE

L - Apply procadune o bofh

E Apply thraad ipck Mot inciuced

o |aft and right sde.

Hepeal tha process as
many mas as specified

20



FLYWHEEL INSTALLATION TYPE (B)

5]

116 Throttie Arm Standoff

M3x10 Cap Screw i# Clutch Bell Guide

v @) U]

MOBCapSorew e (1)

................. (1) M2x12 Screw

== A1)

s M5x20 Shim MEXiD

M2 Nut Washer

© e (1)

= Tapered Collet

........... (1) @ G
M7x11 Shim (Thin) sl )

M7x11 Shim (Thick) M5x10 Washer

@lilﬂili I'l-|+'-|+|-lHl-|"'l-{1 ]

joi M5x10 Bearing ot Pilot Nut

9

ne?l Clutch Bell
(137)

Lise for Picco

engines ?
‘Usa this step i your -I -
engine uses this o
: - M3x10
IET!."JE of crankshaft. M2 | Cap Screw
; i | ot M2
//I/%( :I,l .HE I o, | 'I,-"u
C;: = e B
. Shims o i
; d] = Mount (A)
L T I_ .'—""'I.-'-:F P
) 'I- :r " : L .
- '. L\ L =1/ Engine
101 Flywheel | (""" mount (B)
Clutch Shoe | % *Two slongased irarks

® The numbaer and typo of shirms used will vary, depending on
the enging wsed

MEx10 | M7x11 Shim MTx17 Shi
[ENGINE R e iy
ops " e | 1m |
NovaPosst  lapes | —
Picgo | 2pes | tpe | |
) |

08 jeAG Type B 2pes. | 1pe.

PX] ENGINE INSTALLATION

M4x6 F/H Screw

o

e P TEE R RS {4}

Install tha 4 Engine Mount Plates on the chassis using
four M4x6 F/H Screws. Altach the engine to the engine
mount plates using four Mdx10 Flanged Cap Screws.
Tighten these screws alter the gear backlash is set.

|" Note the direction ol

M4x10 Flanged Cap Sc 111 Engine Mount
: i Plates. . Beveled adge
e (4) & | 0.S. (RZ-RG) Type A towards rear.
g s Picco
\ a . -
N:’ t/¢ | [0 09
"+ Insert a piece af | 4 \ ot "f-‘] A | = Front e
paper 1o sal the g 5 R 0.8, (RZ-AG) Type B oun ge
| proper gear Ea:hr&sh. . I:-“’;:;E// k Mova Rassi towards rear.
(" ] | ! L I : ..l_ll OPS |
I| I.'. o .I.'.‘_..I .-,"-I d‘l = | ::‘.r‘ : | - IFI'|
J! "~ | ﬁ{- ---I".rl I \ l' U .-'l
] e | &= Front |
/1 |
| !-.. | | | At __— =
3 I \%ﬂ M4x10 Flanged
Max6 F/H Screw P
SYMBOL GUIDE

Mat included,

21




PX] AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY | [3]

Assemble the air cleaner and secure the

M3x10 F/H SIT Screw assembly using a M3x10 F/H S/T Screw.
Sddha Attach the air cleaner
S (n assembly using the

| @ Rainy weather operation, i1 Adapter Pipe.

‘= Install the 4 Air Cleaner
Cover using a M3x10 FH
S/T Screw and the e Ajr
Cleaner Collar.

117 Adapter Pipe

=

£S5

116 Alr Cleaner

Collar

1 Air l.':lu:anur

Cover | o 3 \f‘:;]

« Soak the ('3 Alr Filter |

_ In oll before assambly. |

M3x10 F/H — iy, '
SIT Screw ;

114 Alr Cleaner

Top |

113 Air Cleaner

(112" Ajr Cleaner
Base

m TU N E D PIPE INSTALLATIOH Install the header and pipe assemblies as

shown below. LUsa nylon tie straps 1o secura
the coupler 1o the header and tuned pipe.

Tuned Pipe Mount R 8 ! 'q- ; :
- ) ____/;?

¥} o

Q. = Bend a pipe mounl
to fit the pipe. Attach a pipe mount to the chassis and

pipe 1o keep the pipe from moving.

Nylon Tie Straps

pd Tuned Pipe

SYMBOL GUIDE Nut included




INSTALL FUEL TANK

I_'.rl:!:: 10 S/T Screw

Ty

1] R N

M3x10 F/H S/T Screw

L
bt mdd ar s

e
'

Step 1

M3x10 ST —3%

Attach the % Fuel Tank Mounts
to the chassis using four M3x10
FH SIT Screws. Naote the
direction of the fusl tank mounts.

Slep 2

% Fuel Tank Mounts using
two M3x10 S/T Screws.

Attach the i Fuel Tank to the

i
.-||
|
|

B

M3x10 FH V
ST Screws

Step 3

Cut a 75mm piece of
(i Fuel Tubing for
tha fuel lina.

Step 4

Cut a 75mm piece of
1ei Fuel Tubing for

the pressure line. L

EF] ASSEMBLE RADIO BOX

5]

Step 2

Step 3

install the switch harness and 124 Switch Boot
using the screws included with the switch harness.

Atiach the radio box lop assembly to the
i=i Radio Box Bottom using six M2x8
SIT Screws.

M2x20 Screw

M2x8B S5/T Screw

(e s B)

M2x20 Screw

I:'l == —_— . .[1}
Step 1

M2x20 Screw.

Attach the 1= Radio Box Hatch
1o the 1+ Radio Box Top using a

.‘-. 1
Y

i#1 Radio Box Top

124 Switch Boot

122 Radio Box Hatch

i (17 Radio Box

Bottom

SYMBOL GUIDE

Nat inciuded

. Agsamble in this order.

23




INSTALL HEC E]VER Install the receiver and battery pack in the radio box. Route the

antanna through the radio box and antenna tube. Secure the

hatch using a o= Body Pin. Attach the radio box to the chassis
M3x10 F/H SIT Screw using two M3x10 F/H SIT Screws.
L*‘“‘“" sl o

i 26 Antenna Tube
iz Body Pin (S)

CWI;’ vl 1)

TN
.~ 126 Body Pin

! [’ -

Receiver

Battery Pack B4

Install the servos In the servo tray using sight M3x15

EZY INsTALL SERVOS | [9] -

Step 2 SIT Serews and four 12 Servo Mount Blocks.
M3x15 ST Screw F
|I l.,_.,..,,,._,.ﬁ_.,.,_h Attach the 1= Radio Plate Standoffs fo the
L casiiiud A8) servo tray using four M3x10 S/T Screws. M3x10 SIT
2 £ &
M3x10 S/T Screw M3x15 ST ‘-u_..,:al-.j Steering Servo Ccrewes
|I e st e T O Enmm
¥ Sene s SN | | kl_4121-.._ M3xi5 ST
| Screws
M3x10 F/H S/T Screw
I-*' e FETORRRO |\

: Et.up 4

]

428 Servo Mount | =
e a i ‘ * Pass the servo M3x10 F/H J

= Pay attention o
the typas of

SCrews used,

leads through S/T Screws
the radio box.

Attach the sarvo tray assembly to the chassis using
four M3x10 FfH S/T Screws. Attach the servo tray =
to the radic box using two M3x10 S/T Screws Connect the leads
{o the receiver,

SYMBOL GUIDE E Important information. Mot included. . Assembie in this order.

24




INSTALL STEERING LINKAGE

[2] []

!'IHEIT 2 F/H Screw
| mm
M3 Flanged Nut
©q
...................... -
54! M5.8 Ball

& M5.8 Ball End (L)

. F___. e
@"_ ....................... (2)

e M3x40 Threaded Rod .....(1)

e .|

Step 2

Screw the 21 M5.8 Ball Ends (L) onto
the =3 M3x40 Threaded Rod . Snap the
i (=4) M5.8 Balls into the ball ends.

Vo N
o Lj"’ > 1fm- r:::nm 54 ﬁl}};: - ME.BI Ball
2 0 s\
. = . I
Trim & round servo hom | £ i —

(included with the radio system)
to match the diagram above.
Cirill &8 3mm hola, 20mm from
the center of the arm. Secura
the arm parallel to the steering

| bellcrank.

| Step 3
|

— Attach the steering red assembly to the steering bellcrank
using a M3x12 F/H Screw and a M3 Flanged Nut. With the
radio system switched on, adjust the rod so the steering
bellcrank is paraliel 1o the servo hom. Secure the rod to the
servo horn using a M3x12 F/H Screw and a M3 Flanged Nut.

ElJ ASSEMBLE THROTTLE LINKAGE

[‘iﬂ

1 Spring
WAL (1)

) M2 Etupper

sl (o
|; Il.\\-\——-. ‘‘‘‘‘ sas s LERLERTE R Bl l“-"“l{1 ]

o Adjuster Knob

M3x3 Set Screw

M3x3 Eat
Screw

Slide a #= Spring and =3 M2 Stopper over the
threaded end of 127 M2x145 Adjuster Rod.
Screw either 1ad or o@ Throttle End onto the rod
Tamporarily secure the 713 M2 stopper using a
M3x3 Set Screw and 1.5mm hex wrengh, Gut off
the excess 938mm as shown on the diagram.

0.5. Throttle End

* Lse with O.5. and Nova
Rossi engines.

) f,, .,‘,mﬂ-u.d,.a with Picco enginas

_.-:_.-'

= [For OPS engines: Lise the
hardware included with the

2
:
:
\

engine. Do not use (37, (o
"l ard .
® Throttle Rod /" -
e
P
M3x3 Set
- Screw
r// Prepara the brake rod by attaching the m Adjuster
@ Brake Rod r Knob 20mm from the threaded end of 2> M2x145

,qji
-

Adjuster Rod. Use a M3x3 Set Screw and a 1.5mm
hex wrench to secure the knob. Cut off the 87mm
axcess brake rad as shown on the diagram.

a4 Adjuster
Knob

10 M2x145 Adjuster Rod.....[4)

SYMBOL GUIDE

. Hl:‘IT'.'J'-.-F shaded parhion.
E Install temporanty

2 Hepeal this procass as
fmany times as specified

- Assermtte in this ondas

Mol inclided

Drill hale to the specitied
diarmatmr.

25




PREPARE SERVO HORN

M8 Y Screw Attach the 7 and % Rod Pivots 1o the

1 R e {2) = Servo Horn Extender using a M2.6x16
Cap Screw and a M2.6 Nylon Nut. Attach

M2x6 Cap Screw m:;&?;;ﬁ to the serva horn using a

MZ2.6 Nylon Nut

i7i Rod Pivot (C)

M2x8 5/T Screw "
Servo Hﬁ I_“

Attach the = Servo Hormn Extender
to the servo hom using two M2x8
S/T Screws in the location shown.

M2.6 Nylon
Nut

|- Nuta the diraction of
24 @nd (2% Rod Pivots.

13& Servo Hom Eutanﬁar——-"’ L"" _r _]——- 4 Rod Pivot (C)
3 - il
e s :" 3 l[ - L—ﬁﬂ Rod Pivot [A:l |
ra [ Y roammorn
M2x6 Cap Screw 37 Rod Pivot (B) “~M2.6x16 Cap Screw

38

INSTALL THROTTLE LINKAGE

Thread the brake rods into the rod

i3 2mm Stopper Step 2 SR | pivots until they are fully seated.
| l o Slide the throttle rod into its proper rod pivot Tl
i Lf'-:' ................ A{3) and temporarily attach a "3 2mm Stopper with
a M3x3 Set Screw and a 1.5mm hex wrench. | Mote the direction of the
M3x3 Set Screw 7 a0 Nylon Tapered Collar.
1 S (3) B ‘ a
Step 3 EEIE Set R s fﬂﬂ:;iﬂet "-.I |I 133 2mm
crew P ;
Slide the brake rods through the N T = A J ¢ Shopper
brake levers and attach the horn ey “w\‘ & 2 > -
parallel 1o the servo. 2mm &= 2 ~.
Stopper ,!_, = Lo N o
A < S8 \
! o M3x3 Sel
- A 3 Screw
Paralial ' I_,_L.iL;-'..-_ux,_l_— g.? i % \
‘Eﬂ@'—— &

Step 4

Slide the 4 Nylon Tapered Collars onto the brake
rods. Cut Smim of fuel tubing and slide it over the brake
rods. Slide the 1 2mm Stopper over the brake rods
and secure them with a M3x3 Set Screw,

w Cut the ‘2 Fuel Tube
o a length of Smim

SYMBOL GUIDE

Far must move freely
wathout Binding

Mot meh

et

- Assambie in this order

26




EE] ADJUST THROTTLE AND BRAKE LINKAGES

Use the brake adjusiers to assure free
movement of brakes gl neutral throttle.

Low Throttle
:\ ; il L
High Throttle o
_LW#U_ | 140 Nylon » Adjust throttie
Tapered stop so carburetor
Collar cannot close to

less than Tmm.

'Fgﬁ?_ | 4@ Nylon Tapered
\\E X Collar
® y
—— Lol Brake Adjuster Knobs '\

® Upper Knob - rear brake
@ Lower Knob - front brake

Assamble as shown,

0] ASSEMBLE SHOCKS | [] ik

g}-ﬁ E“" i 47 Collar (White) M2.6 Nylon Nut - »
— & -
EmTEEA AT RN O D LR R T T e TR 4} ,‘E' Fiﬁtun ll--_E_-'% 'I == .:
M2.6 Washer M2.6 Washer —5) 143 Front Shock
@“\ @ Collar (Black) & | Shaitishort)
o | 141 Front Shock (short body) = g:;;ﬁﬂjﬁ
il 3mm Dﬁﬁlng {4} > 9
(Orange) i Rear Shock (long body)
O 8 |52 ME.8 Ball Ends (S) )
(8) e 145 3mm O-Ring
- f Q L (Qrange) ——147 Collar (White)
(] - ng - e by e
== S ) - (aW® e Collar (Black
144 C-Rin o ’
0{4] : g—=L) .
- . G e
= I | .14M : ‘\1 T !_-_--?_—.
0, P //‘l oyl N
:T:.I Front Shocks b :-Iﬁll:i; M&.8 Ball . ||4£'||| S8
PR L. End (S) y B
g Ve an
x2 Rear Shocks Step2 9 B
Step 3 Install the O-Rings and collars as
Lightly oil the O-Rings and slide the shaft assembly into the shock \[shown and secure with the i= C-Ring.

bodies. Screw the < ME.8 Ball End (S) onto each of the shafts.

SYMBOL GUIDE }{2 Repeat this process as - Assmmibde n this ardar

many fmesas speched

27




FILL SHOCKS

(7 o
* Fill completely N S fﬁ%{l} |
with oil 7, é <
L
R —

5 = Move piston gently up
‘| and down 1o remove
air bubbles,

* Pull the piston
down while filling.

| i3 Rubber Shock Cap.

o

15? Shock Top

rﬁ‘i

* Fully seat the

. » = Check 1o see if
151 Rubber Shock Cap.

piston moves
"—«‘Iﬁ:?r | { 1/ smoothly up
E f and down,

COMPLETE SHOCK ASSEMBLY

[1]

4571 M6.B Ball (Black)

® @

.I-“.-
".

Step 1

Slide the =1 Shock Boot over the shaft. It should stretch
from the shock end up onto the shock body as shown.

M3x12 S/T Screw

Step 2

Ry Slide the = Spring Adjuster onto the shock body.
W s ) = YT B T S Screw a M3x12 S/T Screw into the spring adjuster
the 4= Shock Boot LG SUp
for use on front shocks. )
st AP e 4
Slide the (== Shock Spring " Shock Boot < _ i e
et ms# Spring Aetainer P
onto the shock body. ’} : A " = Front Shock
'-._¢ F -- e g Spring (shor)
Step 4 Ry f’/EL ;
Slide the 5 Spring Retainer on so | J{’;“ ) Qﬁﬁ é:::m“g:ﬂr“
that it secures the (=5 Shock Boot & lq_gf ;ﬁtl - g {'ong
to the M6.8 Ball End (S). L 2 .
1 MO o ) 7 o ' £l Front Shocks
Step 5 1 M3x12 /T —F F
Snap the (=) M6.8 Ball (Black) into the Screw ol Rear Shocks
M6.8 Ball End (S). f}y—}\l =7 M6.8 Ball (Black)
154 Spring Adjuster
Repeal this process as 274 Remove shaded portion | Mot included Azsamble in this order.
SYMBOL GUIDE i e ocss, B

28



INSTALL SHOCKS | [1] o
Siide the (»# Shock Bushing over the M3x20 Cap
Screw. Slide the upper end of a shock over the shock
M3x5 Set Screw (Silver) bushing. Secure the shock using 2 M3 Nylon Nut.
R i) : 1sé Shock Bushing
M3 Nylon Nut = Shock Bushing,
rearees -I-r-i-l—u-r{‘] 1

(31 M3x27 Shaft Y 7y

M3x5 Set o )

i _1_. i

[ 10 (4) Screw H\K egf '

(Silver) L i
Step 2 ,._._L. Y ;

= .--:'a- e : ’

Slide the (=) M3x27 Shaft x "-4'1"! =
through the arm and shock, P =7 g .
Secure the shaft using a T A | B
M3x5 Set Screw and a o
1.5mm hex wrench. ’}Q,

28 M3Ix27 Shaft Lise the inside hole for the e c L ,,f"'

Eront Shock. =& Use the middle hole tor R

the Rear Shock

F¥1 INSTALL TIRES

the wheel until the edge of
the tire is fully seated in
the wheel's lip.

Fit the tires fo the wheels and
use thin CA o attach the lires,

= Apply the CA in order according
o the diagram below

= Lise foam liners inside the
tire to increase traction,

SYMBOL GUIDE

Repaat fhis process a5
many himes an opacilied

Anpiy procedirs To bath
=Y laft and rghl aide.

Apply thin CA . Assamble in this order
] o |

29




FL] INSTALL WHEELS

Step1

Slide the [ 1) M2.6x16 Shaft through the whesl shall.
Place a (=2 O-Ring on the = Drive Washer and place
them on the wheel shaft,

i=:) Wheel Stopper Screw

e MBx16x1.5 Washer

— (Aluminum)
(j\\ ® Front
A
............ (4)
=3 O-Ring (Large) =dr s

i MBx12x.2 Shim

= Wheel Stopper Screw
Step 2

11 M2.6x16 Shaft
L I,

Place the wheel over the wheel shalt and key it onto the
drive washer. Install a s MBx16x1.5 Washer and

wee| ) 1
secure the assembly using a w5 Wheel Stopper Screw.

e Usa the 065 MB8x12x.2 Shims |
o reduce the play between the
drive washer and the bearing.

I@l_ e MBx12x.2 Shim

'Lie Drive WBﬂhEr

”:Tfl\ﬁ

iex) Wheel Stopper Screw

T INSTALL SIDE GUARDS

Attach the =7/ Lower Dirt Guards
using the six M3x10 S/T Screws.

I'h'_l:!ﬂl‘.'ll ST Screw
|:. ity
S i L weses{ B)
I‘-.. '“'I“,: i .I ;
i R ) Lower Dirt Guard
Ao\ » Trim away the shaded portions
L B to clear the tuned pipe.
M3x10 S/T Screw
App ooedure o bolh Remdyve shaded partion, Assemble in this crdar,
SYMBOL GUIDE It EII'I‘IE{HQI'I! sida, -

30




PREPARE BODY

= Cut a hole for
the engina.
= Cut a hole for the antenna 1ubea, wﬂi‘- i i
e 284455 e Cut a hole to allow Cut a hole for fuel
7z i e the tuned pipe to exit,.  [ANK access.
// 7j 151'“{&
' 5/8" g
> Sl | i Sl N
Gmim
(1/4%)

EE] PAINTING BODY

Wash the body with a mild soap and water to
remove graase and oll before painting,

Apply decals to the body
wharever you prefer.

i Body Pin

FX] INSTALL BODY

171 Plastic Wing
Washer

iz Body Pin

........ (2) —
Bend the end of the
"% Body Pin (L) i Body Pin up slightly
to make removing it from
(4) the car easier.
1t
== W =
SYMBOL GUIDE ﬁ Drill hole 1o the specified Aemove shiaded portion.
diameter. -

I



< EXPLODED VIEW (1) >
@ Gear Differential

BS-039
 BS016
'

I e L R e e e e e el




Key #

T R Y W
M= 09 o0 &M=

mah o el o b e
Min & O =900 =§ N G Ry =t

141
143
145
146
147
148
148
150
151
1562
153
154
155
157
158
159

142
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151

182
153
154
156
157
158
159

Description

Differential Gear Set
Differential Housing
Large Differential Gear
M2.6x14 Shaft {Ei&nk}
MBx16 Bearing

ME O-Ring (Orange)
Fri/Rear Differential Joint
Differantial Gear Shaft
Small Differential Gear
Mdx10 Shim

Lamge Bevel Gear
Diferential Case Gaskel

Center Differential Set
Difterential Housng
Large Differential Gear
M2 6x16 Shaft

MBx16 Baaring

W& O-Ring (Orange)
Center Differential Joint
Differential Gear Shaft
Small Diterential Gear
Mdx10 Shim

Center Dift Gear Mount
Spur Gear

Center Differential Joint (L)
Differential Case Gasket

Turbo Shock (M)

Front Shock Body (Short)
Front Shock Shaft (Short)
Piston (White)

3mm O-Ring

Collar (White)

Collar (Black)

C-Ring

ME.8 Ball Ends (5]
Rubber Shock Cap
Shock Top

Shock Boot

Spring Adjuster

Front Shock Spring (Short)
MB.8 Ball (Black)

Spring Retainer

shock Bushing

Turbo Shock (L)

Rear Shock Body (Long)
Rear Shock Shaft (Long)
Piston (White)

3mm O-Ring

Collar (White)

Collar (Black)

C-Ring

ME.8 Ball Ends (S)
Rubber Shock Cap
Shock Top

Shock Boot

Spring Adjuster

Rear Shock Spring (Long)
ME.8 Ball (Black)

Spring Retainer

Shock Bushing

Contents

1,12,18 x 1pc 2,4,5,6,8,9 x2pcs 10,11 ¥ 4pes ...

{Included in bag # IF-030)

2 X 2pCS i e s e e T TR

{Included in bag # IF- -030)

T s e A R T A G N
I O L] o oL U

(Included in bag # 1F-030)
{Included in bag # IF-030)

618 B e T T e U DR EE TR KL D
{Included in bag # BS-037 Key #10)

{Included in bag # IF-030)
{Included in bag # IF-030)

1,7,13,14,15,16 x 1pc 2,3,5,6,9 x 2pcs 10,11 x 4pcs

{(Included in bag # IF-031)
2 X 2pcs...

{Included In hag # IF 3313

5x2pes...
Exlﬂpc:a

(Included in hag # IF UEIJ

(Included in bag # IF-031)

TN X DO i e b i oo e
{Included in bag # BS-037 Key #10)

(Included in bag # IF-031)

141,143,145,147,148,149,150,151,152,153,154,156,157,158 x 2pcs ...

146,158 x 4pcs
(Included in bag # BSW-72)

FHD X BPERB ... comsmmms romrrmrprsssmmmbbssmmsab bbb barsibhs

(included in bag # BSW-72)
(Included in bag & BSW-72)
(Included in bag # BSW-72)
(Included in bag # BEW-72)

150,154, 157,158,159 X APCS ..o rcreec e e s s s ira s

(Included in bag # BSW- 31, Key #150)
MO0 X 2PS .covsreisrarsssrsssssarsrsssssnsrarspssasatissassssnansans
(included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)
(Included in bag # BEW-31, Key #150)
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)

142,144,145,147,148,149,150,151,152,153,154,156,157,158 x Zpcs ..

146,159 x 4pcs
{Included in bag # BSW-73)

145 x 2pes ...

{Included in b&g # EEW TE-,'l

(Included in bag # BEW-73)
(Included in bag # BSW-73)
(Included in bag # BSW-73)
150,154,157,158,159 x 4pcs

153 x 4pcs...

{Included in I::ag # EEW 31 !{ey #1503
BRI o b s e R A
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Key #150)
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Kay #150)
(Included in bag # BSW-31, Kay #150)

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

...KYQCBE150

...............................

Stock #

LKYOC3290

KYOC3278
KYOC2218
KYOC3309

KYOC3279

KYOC2814

LKYOC3278

e KYOG2218
een Y OC 3309

KYOCB276

KYOCH772
KYDOCE150

KYOQCA842

KYOC3307
KYOCS5661
KYQCS5689

KyOC5850

KYOCE277

KYOC5773

KYOC4842
KYDC3307
KYOC5661

«.RYOC5689

KYOC5120

Mig. #
IF-030
B5-036
BS-016
BSW-63

BS-037

IF-031
BS-036
BS-016
BSW-63
BS-037
IF-26

iF-022
IF-038

BsW-72

BSW-74
BSW-84

BSW-31
BSW-32
BSW-85
BaW-78

BSW-65

BSW-73

BSW-75
BSW-84

BSW-31
BSW-32
BSW-85
BSW-78

BSW-TE



< EXPLODED VIEW (2) >

16 Bs079 f
IF-028 (86"

BIF017 |
"

(=]
- " .
A L?"?‘_'uFm‘ﬁ?

= §
n—
3 IF-019-

B IF-018 —

BUIR)- - IF-005
7 89U G iroor

a0

___ Front Shock & =
_TEIF-001 RS

Paris identified only by key numbers are nod sokd individually!




b €3

Center Differential -~

INFERMNO MP-5




il

-
S o =Wt LD

1
12

13
14
15
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

27
28
29
30
a1
32
33
34
35
J6
37

38
40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49

51
52

55
56
57
58

Large Differantial Gear
M2.6x16 Shaft

MBx16 Beanng

ME O-Ring (Oranga)
Canter Diff Joint (S)
Front/Rear Dilf Joint
Small Diffarential Gear
Max10 Shim

Large Bevel Gear
Centar Diff Mount

Spur Gear

Center Diff Joint (L)
Bulkhead (A)

Bulkhead (B}

Small Bevel Gear
Upper Rear Suspn Block
Lower Hear Suspn Block
M13x16 Shim (Thick)
M13x18 Shim (Thin)
Dirive Joint

Lower Rear Suspn Plate
Upper Rear Suspn Plate
Torgue Rod Mount
Rear Shock Tower
Rear Body Mount

Left Wing Stay

Right Wing Stay

Wing Jomnt

Upper Wing Stay

Right Rear Hub

Left Rear Hub

Rear Whesal Shaft
Lower Rear Suspn Arm
M3x44 Shafl (Black)
E3.0 E-Ring (Silver)
Upper Rear Suspn Arm
M5x30 Sat Scraw

Hear Suspension Arm End
MaxE3 Shaft

E4.0 E-Ring (Black)
M3x54 Shaft (Black)
Upper Arm Spacer
Rear Swing Shaft
M3x27 Shaft

M3 Stopper

Sway Bar

M5.B Ball End (S)

M5.8 Ball End (L)
Stabilizer Ball

M35.8 Ball

Chassis

Torgue Rod Ball
M4x60 Threaded Rod
ME.8 Ball End {L)

ORDERING PARTS

You can easily purchase replacement parts for your kit. All of the parts identified by key numbers are usually not available individually,
but are offered in convenient parts packs. To determine which parts pack you need, find the key number for the part within the manual,

then consult the guide below. When referring to the part you need, always use the stock number and the mig. number. For instance, if
you need a key ¥ 12, ask for stock # KYOC3337, pack ¥ IF-020.

Key # Description

Contents Stock #
I MR . et 4 s A S T S PR By R A B B LA PSR S ABR S KYOC3278
e LT L e e P, KYOCB326
B R RPOE . evsiivat s e s ey e KYOC2218
B X R b R e e g S S KYOC3309
o e R F s e - T KyOC2822
O - e m e N S e T s Vs KYDC3303
Y s oy s i o L e T s KYDC3279
{Included in bag # BS-037, Key #10)

I o o e e e R R S S B KYOC3337
B DI ot e R TR T N A SR KYDC4551
b | - - R S N ey SRR KYQC4562
(Included In bag # IF-038, Key #7)

iy | e S R KYOC2624
(Included in bag # IF-002, Key #17)

L e I A L O TOm s Y AR v W N RN T LA IR KYCH03338
B B B o s e R e i i i o i KYOCE040
(Included in bag # IF-015, Key #20)

2223166 X 4pCS........nviiiiinnis b i KYOC5573
(Included in bag # BS-053, Kay #22)

R R v R A A L i e iy KYOC4307
R R [ N G PR TR S S TR KYOCG6038
(Included in bag # IF-014, Key #25)

27,29,30,37 % 1pC 32,33 % 205 ovovvveersireicimnnisre s rassesnsiss s sssssssscssssans KYOCE360
ZB.B3 X TP it s e et s et sttt een st KYQC5712
(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

(Included in bag # IF-025, Key #27)

I 00 T i M e L e T W e KyOCaria
(Included in bag # IF-024, Key #34)

DI it R 4 Y e 4 A L A P KYDCB331
R st R R R TR AR e R S KYOCB037
38,45, T1, 75 X 2PCS A3, 4B X QD08 ..o re e e ras KYQCSE850
B2 T L SRR R ——— KYOC98s2
A0,871, 32,868,772, 73,74 X 208 . oeoeisvrieeinsieinssssessssinsiessessmsntbresasseasns KYOQCB038

(Included in bag # IF-013, Key #40)
(Included in bag # IF-013, Kay #40)
{Included in bag # IF-008, Key #38)
OO D s e e T an e s i KYOC9883
(Included in bag # |F-008, Key #38)
(Included in bag # IF-013, Key #40)

T IO e s S T e B A G s KYOCE107
{Included in bag # IF-008, Key #38)
0 TEIINE v i e TS Vs A S iR KYQCB000
S50 x 1pc51,52,53.54 X 2P0S ..o rrmsrinrn PG R KYQC5948
(Included in bag # IF-032, Key #50)
92,130 x 1pc 52,54,93,94,86 x 2pcs 58,59 X APCS oo iininsoinns KYOC2813

(Included in bag # IF-032, Key #50)
(Included in bag & IF-019, Key #52)
s e e i v e S R KYOC4525
SESTED x 105 BB X 2PCR iiiiiiiiiisiniiviiineie s s S T O TES
(Included in bag # IF-034, Key #56)
(Included in bag # IF-019, Key #52)

36

Mfg. #

BS-036
B5-033
BS-016
BSW-63
IF-038
BS-039
BS-037

IF-020
IF-026
IF-022
IF-D02

IF-021
IF-015

BS-053

FM-185
IF-014

IF-025
IF-003

IF-024
BS-017
IF-012
IF-008

1382
IF-013

1383

BS-045

KC-18
|F-032

IF-019

IF-004
IF034



Key # Description

58
&6l
a1
B
B3
64
65
66
67
68
69
Fi
7
T2
73
74

75
FiL
[
78

Fi- )
BO

2L EBRER

a7

8o

2
a2
93
a4
85
96
87
o8
21
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
12
113
114
115
118
117
118

M&.8 Ball

Lower Front Suspn Plate
Lower Front Suspn Block
Upper Front Suspn Block
Front Shock Tower
Front Hub (R)

Front Hub (L)

Knuckle &rm (A)
Fnuckle Arm (L)
Universal Swing Shaft
Kruckle Arm Bushing
Front Suspension Amm
M3x38 Shafl

Frant Upper Arm
MEx25 Set Screw
Front Suspn Arm End
M3x34 Shafl (Black)
Frant Bumper

Center Dift Mount
Brake Pads

Brake Disk

Brake Liner

M40 O-Ring (Black)
Shon Canter Swing Shaft
Long Cenfer Swing Shalt
Rear Brake Cam
Front Brake Cam
Brake Lever

Brake Supporl

Servo Saver

Servo Saver |dler Arm
Steering Post

Mex 10 Metal Bushing
Steering Plate
Steering Collar
Stearing Pin

Front Support

Mdxd0 Threaded Rod
Taperad Coltar
Engine Mount (A)
Engina Mount (B)
Taperad Collet
Flywhnael

Piiot Shaft

Ciutch Shoe

Ciutch Spring

MEx20 Shim

MEx10 Beanng

13T Cilutch Bell

Pilol Mul

Clutch Bell Guide
Throttle Arm Stardofl
Engina Mount Plates
Alr Cleaner Base

Air Cleaner

Air Cleaner Top

Air Cleaner Cover

Air Cleaner Collar
Adapler Pipe

Fuel Tank

Contents Stock #
{Included In bag # |F-019, Key #52)
{Included n bag # IF-014, Key #25)
{Included n bag # IF-015, Kay $20)
{(Included in bag # IF-015, Kay #20)
{Included in bag # IF-003, Kay #28)
64,65 x 1pc ..

(Included in hag # IF EHZIE Hey #Ei]

KYOLC37i2

(Included in bag # 1F-006, Key #B4)

BB 3 ZID0E e oomt bt bt brme s e A e e b e KyYDCB6288
B i e oottt e e et e e ot £ as KYOC4410
(Included in bag & IF-012, Key #37)

(Included in bag # |F-008, Key #38)

{Inciuded in bag # IF013, Key #40)

(Included in bag # IF-013, Key #40)

{Included In bag # IF-013, Key #40)

(Included in bag & IF-008, Key #38)

B P s s s s T R A e i KYOC2639
T7 % 2pcs ... i e Y DCEBTE
B4.85 x 1pc ?EIEEKEpﬁﬂ‘?EHﬂ:MpI:E LLRYOC2614
(Included in bag # IF-028, Key #78)

(Included in bag # IF-028, Key #78)

82,83 x Tp{: . KYDC2815
{Included in hag # IFvEIBE le_.r #EE}

(Included in bag # IF-028, Key §78)

(Included in bag # IF-028, Key 478)

(Included in bag # F-028, Key #78)

B7F95x1pC.... ... PP UTSRPRTRIOPTN , 4 ¢ 9 |0 . e
88,89 x 1pc BﬂﬂHEpcs .................................................................... KYQC5635
(Included in bag # IF-018, Kay #88)

(Included in bag # [F-018, Kay #88)

(Included in bag # IF-018, Kay #88)

(Included in bag # IF-019, Key #52)

(Ineluded in bag # EIF—DBE- I{sy #93]

(Included in bag # IF-010, Key #87)

flncluded in bag # IF-019, Kay #52)

B By o e i L B T st KYQCS841

. KYOC5977

98,99 x 1pc 111 x 2pcs. ... - KYOLC3458
{Inciuded in bag # BS- DEE Hegr #EE.J

100,101 x 1pc.. - KYOC3545
{Included in b&g " !F—UEE- Han,r #11'.!1}

T X Y o imvicnimissm s A e o o B e S S L) KYOC4725
T, 105 X 1PC TOE X 2POB .. oeeiiiarmisnsinissivmiiaasini prsisacas s aaid s a1 KYOC2990
I N EIB . o oot e v o i e B b e W KYOC3050
{Included in bag # KC-045, Key #103)

O 0 NI i o e R e R KYOC2187
8 L1 |+ OO TP KYOT4205
108 x 1pc......... [ T PRSPPI KYOC3532
8 L KYOC2970
p [ 170 i | S 1 SO s S | KYOGC2780
(Included in bag # B5-025, Key #88)

g A EL T SR Bl e N IS r s NSt S IS KYOC2033

(Included in bag # 920804, Key #112)
(Included in bag ¥ 92304, Key #112)
{included in bag # 92304, Key #112)
(Included in bag # 292304, Kay #112)
T T B s i BN S e e iy KYOC2031
118,120 % 18C . viiiinvains LGRYOC4012

37

Mig. #

IF-005
IF-006

BS-020
|F-007

IF-001
[F-009
IF-028

B5-074
IF-033

IF-010
IF-018

IF-035

W-0141
B5-025

IF-023

FM-073
KC-045
82405

1801
BSW-6B
BSW-58
BsW-59
IF-0ide

92304

1788
BS-065



Key # Description Contents Stock #

119 Fuel Tank Mount 132,135,136,137,138,139,174 x 1pc 119,134,140,173 ¥ 2pcs .......... KYDC 4458
131 x 3pcs 133 x 4pos

120 Fuel Tubing {Included in bag # BS-065, Key #118)

121 Hadio Box Top T2V, 122123 x 106 T2ZBA2D X APCE - .oovrciinssbereissvn ot bhiess sbsboramsens seceant KYOCs371

122  Radio Box Hatch {Included in bag # IF-117, Key #121)

123  Radio Box Bottom (Included in bag # IF-117, Key #121)

124 awilch Boot R i e B T R A S AR KYOCE118

125  Antenna Tuba L B e b A A b KYOC2058

126 Body Pin (5) R i o e e B A S o KYDC2520

127 Sarvo Tray T I i e e b T S KYOC4937

128 Servo Mounts (Included in bag # IF-117, Key #121)

129 Radio Posts (Included in bag # IF-117, Key #121)

130 M3x40 Threaded Rod (Included in bag # IF-013, Key #52)

131 M2x145 Adjuster Rod (Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119)

132 Spring (Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119)

133 M2 Stopper {Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119)

134 Adjuster Knob {Included in bag # IF-027, Key #118)

135 Rod Pivot (A) {Included in bag # IF-027, Key #118)

136 Servo Hom Extender {Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119)

137 Rod Pivot (B) {Included in bag # IF-027, Key #118)

138 Q.5. Throttle End {Included in bag # IF-027, Key #113)

139  Picco Throttle End {Included in bag # IF-027, Key #118)

140 Nylon Tapered Collar ({Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119)

160 Wheal VO M2 v bbbt i B A R (e T e Lt P A e AT RO KYOCE6524

161 Tire B o A N T R S S R S b b KYOC9788

182 Drive Washer (Included in bag # BS-033, Key #3)

163 Q-Ring (Large) (Included in bag # B5-033, Key #3)

164 MBx16x1,5 Washer (Alumn} 164,165 X BPCS ....oveveioiniiiimininee R e I G S e KYOCB83z27

165 Wheel Stopper Screw [Included in bag # BS-055, Key #164

166 MBx12x.2 Shim (Included in bag # BS-053, Key #22)

167  Lower Dirt Guard (L) Loy L i KYOCET43

168 Lower Dirt Guard (R) (Inciuded In bag # IF-011, Key #167)

169 Body L [ e W KYOC2472

170 Wing L T I B R U VRN S KYQC4687

171 Plastic Wings Washer {Included in bag # BSW-71W, Key #170) s

172 Body Pin (L) Y R S B b Lot o s ot i s e i L e s e e KYQC2570

173 Brake Cam Bushings (Included in bag # IF-027, Key #119)

174 Rod Pivet (C) {included in bag # IF-027, Key #113)

176 Dacal T i o b T T S L N ot e Bt KYDCI265

OPTIONAL PARTS

Mig. #
IF-027

IFO17

BS-079
1707
EP-22
IF-016

BSW-a0W
W-5648H

B5-055

IF-011

IF-029
BSW-T1W

FiM-029

Key # Description
Special Main Chassis
special Tie Rod Sat

Steel Main Gear (48T)
Special Servo Saver

Front Stabilizer

Front Torgue Rod

Wing Stay Collar

Special Front Shock Tower
Special Rear Shock Tower
Double Disk Flywheel (Type A)
Muffler Joining Pipe
Muffiar Joining Pipa
Muffler Mount

Manifold

Manifold Spring

Manifold

Manifold

Contents

=] e gt [ o OO
Heplaces #14 % 1DC, i e e
Replaces #BBBI X 1PC.....overrrermrresrnsennn e .

2pos (Pink
2pes (Yellow).....ooocevnn,

1 sal (0.5.RZ, Picco, Nova Rossi)....oooceevoieriinrens

Replacement for #31514 x 1pcs ...
1 sat (OP5)
0T (0 T o ) TP

Stock #

KYODC4526
KYOUE6196
KYOC4564

..KYDC5655

KYQL5847

KYOC3870

KYQCEI79

KYOC3744
KYOC4978

. KYOC3548

KY 03403

LEKYOC3494

KYOC46850

SKYOC457D

LKYOCA571

KYQC4572

KYOC4573

Mig. #
IFW-01
IFW-02
IFW-03
IFWW-D4
{FW-05
|FW-06
IFW-07
IFW-08
IFW-10
IFW-11
S2408P
Q2408Y
82511
a1514
315141
315156
31518



OPTIONAL PARTS (Cont.)

Key # Description
Custom Silencer
Silicone Oil (Shocks)
Silicone Oil {Shocks)
Silicona Ol (Shocks)
Siticona DIl (Shocks)
Silicone Ol (Diffs)
Silicone Oil (Ditfs)
Frent Spring (Sofi)
Rear Spring (Soft)
Shock Adjusting Collars
Foam Tire Liner (Large)
Foam Tire Linar (Small)
Foam Tire Linar (Turbo Infemao)
High Traction Tire (Angled Block)
High Traction Tire (Angled Block)
High Traction Tira (Micra Block)
High Traction Tire (Micra Block)
High Traction Tire (X-Paftern)
Turbo Whesal
Turbo Whaael
Turbo Whea
Turpo Whesi
Turbo Whesal
MNylon Wing
Mylon Wing
Nylen Wing
Nylon Wing
Nylon Wing
teel Shock Bushing
M5 8mm Hard Ball
ME.8mm Hard Ball
M= Bmm Hard Ball Joint
Spacial Engine Mount
Speclal Disk Braka Sat
Special Radio Posl
Special Upper Rod (Narmow)
Color Silicone Tube
Fuel Filter
Lecking Jig wiWrench

Contents

L R NP et

§ OC200 it s
300400 wt, ...
HO0/600 wt....

150/250/350 Wi

10.000/E0,000/60,000 ..o

3.000/5,000/7,000

= -7 T A

4pcs..

BPVOER 1o N A P E EAAL AL LA SRR

Stock #

.. KYOCB278
LRYOLET36

Y DST3T
o RYOCET738
LEYOCE74

KYOC5739

e Y OG0
-KYOC5850
e KYQCE120
o RYOCA865
e KYDC425
v RYOLS8ED
et Y Q4253

Soft —_— B O O R A Tr T, G KYOCE234
5 |- (RSt URTERTROTPPUTIUTRPPN | 3 o 0 | 6 /.« L.~
a1 . e e KYOC 6247
Hard .. . KYOCG248
L o | LJEYOCSTRT
Blua b LA KYOCBH19
I I i T R R R R KYOCE520
MNeon Orange M e T e A L e KYOCE521
DY TP o et o e o BB e e o S b A B B 3 KYOCe522
MNaon Yallow oo LB DGEE23
Blue SKYOL4679
LT = | TSP KYOQC4680
Oranger . ...cconivens KEYOC4881
= U T KYOC4682

Yelow. .. oo

Replaces #159 x 4pcs
Aeplaces #54 x 10D0S....ccoerien

Replaces #59 % 10pcs

Replaces #53 x 4pes.........

Heplaces #88 980 x 1pc.....co.e.
Replaces #78.80 x 1pc..

Reptaces #1128 X 008 ... i it i ;

38

LKYOC4684

v KXY DEEETH

KYOC2156
KYOC2157

- KYDC2243
- TOG3459
~KRYDGCZ2581

KYOC4938

. KYOCE296

KYOEBDDD

. KYOEBOTG
LK OCA504

Mig. #
BSW-48
1953

195_4

1955

1957

1856

1958
BSW-65
BSW.76
BSW-77
BSW-17
BSW-39
W-5039
WW-58465
W-5646H
W-564T75
W-5647H
W-56485
BSW-80BL
BSW-BOKG
BSW-BOKO
BSW-B0KP
BSW-B0KY
BSW-71BL
BSW-T1KGE
BSW-T1KDQ
BSW-T1KP
BSW-T1KY
BSW-41
W-0136
W-0137
Hhd
BSW-51
BawW-h2
BSW-54
GTW-03
17490

1B7E
a0a312



ENGINE TROUBLE-SHOOTING |

The engine may
be flooded.

YES

The engine starts

|

It should be
ready to go.

YES

Does it run
continuously?

Is the high
speed needle
setting correct?

unl

YES

Is fuel getting to | .

the engine?

NO

Y

m:.x

Reset the high
speed needle.

Check for blockages
in the carburetor or

fuel line, Remove

any blockage found.

Press the primer
pump; does fuel

spray out of the fuel
line? If so, replace

the fuel line.

Does the engine| yee
quit when the == Hﬂlsrciiutha
glow plug clip is giow piug.
removed?
NO

Prass the
primar pump;
does fual
spray out of
the fuel line?
if s0, replace
the tuel line,

{

Make sure the
pressure line is
connected to the
muffler. Also, fuel
may be bad.
Flush tank and
lines: refill with
differant fuel.

Try starting the
engine again.

NO

Is foreign matter
clogging the fuel
tank or fuel ling?

YES

Remove the
obstruction from
the fuel tank or
fuel line.

4

LT — s ES e —— ——— - ——__—___ =,
The engine does not start

'

Try starting the
engine again.

- Does the engine NO Make sure
Does the E”Q'”ﬁ._”E... turn over easily —m| nothingis |
um over easily; with the glow caught in the
plug removed? drive train.
YES YES
NO | s fuel in the
fuel line? The engine may
be flooded.
YES
Is the battery for Charge or
NO
s the giow plug _NOw | the glow plug [—-replace the
: clip charged? batteries.
YES 1 YES l
Check the high speed needle Replace the
setting and prime the engine. glow plug.




 CMEMAFICCOHRABERL BRBICEDFRESICEB LTI L.

Before use, please carefully read the explanations!

(OVIRAIWAR—=ZAVIN—TavEy m

HU R &t A
INSTRUCTION SHEET
IFW-40 .

LONG WHEEL CONVERSION SET

12> 77—/MP-51)—XH For INFERNO MP-5
o

@HEEWICELN TS 7 —% Symbols used throughout this instruction sheet, comprise:

I FNC) PRI mOREBHE () o
Must be purchased saparately! q Apply threadlocker (scraw cement], Dl holes with the specified diameter [hera: 2mm).
Bt (Wl ~sa0cEETs
Truedo-scale diagram P R Assemble left and right sides the sama way
1 i it EROEAEERAL, 2122 —GTMT S,
Chassis ‘ Change main chassis Screw are included in set.

IEE I E L.

Erhficty FERATEETS.
Tighten the set scraw to the flat spot

Rear Gear Box 5 .
1 £

cxdmm ey FEA I- & -~ | |
Sat Scraw | | ' Yo A
[!D ' 1 1 | = -4 Sxdmim
-} e o 4 - o i - ¥
1 | Pz A,
b | - II:- .. .-":. & ._- .l.
] b ¢ _,--:_':. o 1"'1' = d
|"i-""_.-!"f.'l"\. K | \._:‘__.;_"::-, | 1’-'I
- k] o " =—
[ AR S S .‘1_"’
F:l.’.'.l. -r'ri'.-. J | I'I L
Tl e ey " S .-"i'-'.h e
V"H - e il
- 2N
":“-‘1_[' o) 2
e P 4
4"'\-\.\_\_-:-::_\_
—
b
i,
L N
oo
T . Iy
Vs il g s S I Aty
A
Rear Suspension L
Shaft N ,-c;"' J 3
—— Fa " Il
= 2 A%
o l-_r'
!:EII::!H_-J a5 -':FJ- .---___{_,_-
Q-nng e
{ o
- . P
Py - e IQ\_
(B TS
| f i s v
f L~ O [ /
I'L? { e -~ P
b a.-" "‘_;—'—’“:I,:'v b 11 .~
. . ,fr it I
PNy, T 1 I
3 { i, e g | -
b AR 12
- .'\\.._,'. - 5
i
o 4




——— 7 3 -
“NAsSS|S E L BT F . : For Frant —
e T JO) "
GxBmm FyaFEZR .‘--'-715=I —ee— ,]
= Cap Screw = = . R
[] i S S >
= S %, o +H Far Rear
AxiBmm ¥+ TER F @_;’ = '-'|'G:|I|!:I:Ir Franti — = {L }
Cap Screw ) 7 10K i HE p—————
= | L o Long (For Aedr) i

3x10mm HFEX

FfH Scraw
- 2

(8)6.8mm F—Jb

@...-i“i‘!_. S

(@3mm ~y F7ylre—
Head Washer

ﬂ_ -7

0e.8mm F—ILEH v k
Ball Pivot

Ax10mm ="

i
L)

e i )

'-'___.“'q"."r

|I|I y
(X

= IF-20M I8,
Incase of IF-28.

- F-20B8M8 S,
In case of IF-258,

o

ey
I I'Ir

L'ty

Fa

ANFIN—") SPARE PARTS

l‘y‘

ErCACEELAE L T,

PESMENLY. FRU{GRETEETI2UEFYRNET
*SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE
© 1098 KYOSHO, /5 S W N

IFW-41 :!aTnE;aIs;_ | @x 8500 | TEL| |IFW-34 ;;EE:IEI:;;!‘;;E"#L’“% 1300| 90
v S T 0 o] 0] e ST o
iz Trﬂjr;::.rﬂ%;ﬁg;i " | BOW@EA T 1200] 130 '_Fwil g.;&iﬁ&gﬁ&ﬂﬁfi e T
FW-44 :I,;;m;’;épzﬂ”;tw @E@x2 600 | 130 wms{f‘ﬁﬂ;; ’.Eig;;;ﬂ; | 2800 270
IFW-45 d;;:r:;l‘“g:n*’;é;;; {;L_rg: | 1800| 130 | IF41 _én’q ;;;fuzf;i‘t:" 800 | 130
3 - BEDREBEEREL T Rtk =

F243-0034 WEMEAHAET 163

@2 — ¥ — R TMR TEL 0462(29)4115

EMushel : AR~SMRTEB €8 <) 13:00-17: 00
niwsaud PRINTED IN JAPAN




